rates were used to extrapolate cash flows from year 2 to year 5 and the long-term average growth rate was used to calculate
the terminal value. The post-tax discount rates used reflect specific risks relating to the relevant joint ventures whilst
maximising the use of market observable data. Assumptions of growth rates are closely linked to entity-specific key
performance indicators i.e., product supply and margin pressures.

31 March

2022 Post-tax
discount rate

Terminal value growth
rate

Year 1 -3 annual
growth rate

Year 4 - 5
annual growth

rate
Joint venture % % % %
MIH 7.43% 0.30% 1.00% 0.50%
KKB 9.26% 0.30% 1.00% 0.50%

Notes to the summarised audited consolidated
results

33Invicta Holdings Limited
Summarised audited consolidated results for the year ended 31 March 2022

12. Acquisition of subsidiaries (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The fair values of the investments in the joint ventures previously held are sensitive to the growth rates and weighted average
cost of capital used. The effect of changes in these inputs will result in the valuations noted below:

31 March
2022 Fair value of

the investment
in joint

ventures
previously held

Consideration

Net asset value
including
intangible

assets

Goodwill*

Description R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000
Based on documented assumptions:
MIH 363,417 322,908 86,734 599,591
KKB 191,095 63,448 149,341 105,202
Growth rate increased by 50% of the original
factor
MIH 376,117 322,908 86,734 612,291
KKB 199,048 63,448 149,341 113,155
Growth rate reduced by 50% of the original
factor
MIH 350,020 322,908 86,734 586,194
KKB 183,434 63,448 149,341 97,541
1% increase in WACC
MIH 323,742 322,908 86,734 559,916
KKB 165,810 63,448 149,341 79,917
1% decrease in WACC
MIH 414,552 322,908 86,734 650,726
KKB 222,727 63,448 149,341 136,834

*Goodwill is calculated by deducting the net asset value from the sum of the fair value of the investment in the joint ventures
previously held and the consideration values.

Notes to the summarised audited consolidated
results

34 Invicta Holdings Limited
Summarised audited consolidated results for the year ended 31 March 2022

13. Disposal of businesses and subsidiaries
Kian Ann Group (KAG)
The group entered into a series of transactions which resulted in the Group reducing its shareholdings in KAG from 100% to
48.81% on 1 August 2021 and KAG increasing its interest in MIH and KKB to 100%. MIH and KKB have become fully owned